Finance lease liabilities recognised under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 941

Lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019 48,218

The lease liabilities were discounted at the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The weighted average discount rate applied
was 2.9 per cent.

(b) Impact for the period
In terms of the Income Statement impact, the application of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in other operating expenses and an increase
in depreciation and interest expense compared to IAS 17. During the 6 months ended 30 June 2019, in relation to leases under IFRS 16,
the Group recognised the following amounts in the Consolidated Income Statement.

£’000

Depreciation 7,065

Interest expense 693

Other lease payments including short-term and low value lease expenses 1,604

9,362

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the half year ended 30 June 2019

Marshalls plc
Half Year Report 2019 14

2 Accounting policies continued
Financial impact of IFRS 16 continued
(b) Impact for the period continued
The reconciliation of the Income Statement is as follows:

Pre IFRS 16 Impact of As reported
June 2019 IFRS 16 June 2019 June 2018

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 280,107 – 280,107 244,340
Net operating costs (241,673) 588 (241,085) (210,827)

Operating profit 38,434 588 39,022 33,513
Finance charges (net) (1,237) (693) (1,930) (986)

Profit before tax 37,197 (105) 37,092 32,527
Income tax (7,055) – (7,055) (6,350)

Profit after tax 30,142 (105) 30,037 26,177

(c) Impact on the Cash Flow Statement
Under IFRS 16, the Group separates the total amount of cash paid for leases that are in the balance sheet into a principal portion
(presented within financing activities - £7,673,000) and interest (presented within operating activities - £693,000) in the Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement. Under IAS 17 operating lease payments were presented as operating cash outflows. The impact on the
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the half year ended 30 June 2019 has been to increase net cash flow from operating activities
to £24,282,000. On a pre IFRS 16 basis net cash flows from operating activities would have been £16,609,000.

(d) Impact on financial metrics
Pre IFRS 16 Impact of As reported
June 2019 IFRS 16 June 2019 June 2018

Profit before tax (£’000) 37,197 (105) 37,092 32,527
EBITDA (£’000) 47,292 7,653 54,945 41,657
EPS (pence) 15.22 (0.04) 15.18 13.24
Net debt (£’000) 55,629 42,068 97,697 48,901
ROCE (%) 21.4 (2.1) 19.3 20.0
Debt debt : EBITDA 0.6 0.4 1.0 0.7
Gearing (%) 19.8 15.3 35.1 20.0

3. Alternative performance measures
The Group used alternative performance measures (“APMs”) which are not defined or specified under IFRS. The Group believes that its
APMs, which are not considered to be a substitute for IFRS measures, provide additional helpful information. APMs are consistent with
how business performance is planned, reported and assessed internally by management and the Board and provide more meaningful
comparative information.

EBITA and EBITDA
EBITA represents earnings before interest, tax and the amortisation of intangibles. This is a component of the ROCE calculation. EBITDA